Commercial PetCoke Disposal Agreement (each as defined below). 

C. Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, ArcLight Energy Partners 

Fund VI, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, has provided to Sellers a guaranty in the amount of 

Three Million Eight Hundred and Seventy Thousand Dollars ($3,870,000) to guaranty Buyer’s 

payment of the Termination Payment (the “Fund Guaranty”); 

D. Sellers desire to sell and transfer the Purchased Assets, the Bay Shore Retired 

Assets, and the Assumed Liabilities to Buyer, and Buyer desires to purchase the Purchased Assets